Previously, revolving bank loans were classified as current liabilities due to interpretation of pervasive substantive covenant

requirements and short-term rollover periods.

The Consolidated Entity has retrospectively applied the amendments to AASB 101 from 1 January 2024, and as a result have rest ated

the comparatives for the 2023 reporting period. As the change impacts current & non -current classification only and does not have an

impact on equity, no restatement of opening balance of the comparative period at 1 January 2023 has been presented.

The impact of the restatement of comparatives is summarised below:

Victoria Power Networks (Finance) Pty Ltd

Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2024

Note 40. Change in accounting policy - classification and disclosure of non-current liabilities with covenants (continued)

60

  Consolidated  31 December  2023

 Previously

presented

Adjusted

Restated

  $'000  $'000  $'000

Assets

Current assets  1,057,421  -  1,057,421

Non-current assets  9,841,798  -  9,841,798

Total Assets  10,899,219  -  10,899,219

Liabilities

Borrowings  1,406,982  (707,600)  699,382

Current liabilities  1,981,003  (707,600)  1,273,403

Borrowings  4,222,941  707,600  4,930,541

Non-current liabilities  5,400,840  707,600  6,108,440

Total liabilities  7,381,843  -  7,381,843

Net assets  3,517,376  -  3,517,376

Total equity  3,517,376  -  3,517,376

Note 41. Events after the reporting period

No matter or circumstance has arisen since 31 December 2024 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the
Consolidated Entity's operations, the results of those operations, or the Consolidated Entity's state of affairs in future fi nancial years.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Member of Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited and the Deloitte organisation.